Wisconsin law.
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Chapter NR 860
WATER USE PERMITTING

Subchapterl — General Provisions NR 860.23  Notice of Coverage Decisions.
NR 860.10  Purpose. NR 860.24  Modifications to the ithdrawal Amount — Notice of Coverage.
NR 860.1  Definitions. NR 860.25 Redetermination of Coverage.
NR 860.12 Responsible Parties and Eligible Permittees. Subchapter 11l — Individual W ater Use Permits
NR 860.13  Interim Approvals. NR 860.30  Applicability.
NR 860.14 Open_Records Requests. NR 860.31  Application and Review Process for Individuaht&t Use Permits.
NR 860.15  Required Permit Conditions. NR 860.32 Individual Water Use Permit Decisions.
NR 860.16 = Amendments andransfers. NR 860.33  Modificationsto the Wthdrawal Amount — Individual \ater Use
NR 860.17  Terminations. Permits.
NR 860.18  Enforcement. NR 860.34  Individual Water Use Permit Reissuance.
Subchapter Il — General Water Use Permits Subchapter IV — Public Participation
NR 860.20  Applicability. NR 860.40  Applicability.
NR 860.21  General Vidter Use Permits. NR 860.41  Public Notice and Comment.
NR 860.22  Application and Review Process for Notice of Coverage. NR 860.42  Public Hearings.
Subchapterl — General Provisions Note: Section281.346 (1) (pm)Stats., defines “public water supply” to mean

“water distributed to the public through a physically connected system of treatment,
. . storage, and distribution facilities that serve a group gélgmresidential customers
NR 860.10 Purpose. The purpose of this chapter is toandthat may also serve industrial, commercial, and other institutional customers.”

implements. 281.346 (4m)(4s), (5), (5m), (6), and(9), Stats. (13) “Significant adverse environmental impact” means alter
This chapter establishes the process, requiremamtiscriteria for - ation of groundwater levels, groundwater disgersurface

wateruse permitting. waterlevels, surface water disclgar, groundwater temperature,
History: CR 10-109 cr. Register September 201 No. 669 eff. 10-1-1. surfacewater temperature, groundwater chemjsttyface water
_— . ] chemistry,or other factors to the extent such alterations cause sig
NR 860.11 Definitions. In this chapter: nificant degradation of environmentquality including biolog
(1) “Baseline”means the amount of a preexisting withdrawagal and ecological aspects of théeated water resource.
asdetermined by the department undez&l.346 (4¢)Stats. (14) “Source” means arindividual location where water is
(2) “Consumptive use” has the meaning specified in swithdrawnfrom groundwater or surface watsuch as a well or
281.346(1) (e) Stats. surfacewater intake.

Note: Section281.346 (1) (e)Stats., defines “consumptive use” to mean “a use @ " ; [T
of water that results in the loss of or failure to resmmeor all of the water to the (15) Water loss” has the meanlnxpeufled in s281.346 (1)

basinfrom which the water is withdrawn due to evaporation, incorporation inte proéWm), Stats.
ucts,or other processes.” Note: Section281.346 (1) (wm)Stats., defines “water loss” to mean “the amount

(3) “Days” means calendar days unless otherwise SpeCifieef.Water that is withheld from or not returnedtie basin from which it is withdrawn
4) “D Y he d ; t of natues asa result of a diversion or consumptive use or both.”

(4) “Department’means the department of natueources. (1) “water supply system,” hathe meaning specified in s.
(5) “Great Lakes basin” has the meaning specified in $81.346(1) (wp), Stats.

281.346(1) (je), Stats. Note: Section281.346 (1) (wp)Stats., defines “water supply system”, when not
Note: Section281.346 (1) (je)Stats., defines “Great Lakes basin” to mean “thgrecededy “public”, to mean “one othe following: 1. Except as provided in subd.
watershedof the Great Lakes and the St. Lawrence Riygstream from is— 2., the equipment handling water from the point of intakiine water to the first point
Rivieres,Quebec, within the jurisdiction of the parties.” atwhich the water is used. 2. For a system for providing a public water stiygply
(6) “One property” has the meaning specified iNR 812.07 equipmentrom the point of intake of the water to the first point at which the water
’ is distributed.”
(68)- Note: The water supply system includes all points of intake of viatiera water
Note: SectionNR 812.07 (68)Wis. Adm. Code, defines “one property” to meansupply system.
“all contiguous land controlled by one ownlessee, or any otheerson having a w ; P ; e
possessorinterest. Lands under single ownershigected by highways or railroad (17) Water use Intensity has the meaning SpECIerd MFS.
right-of-waysare considered contiguous.” 852.03(29).

(7) “Owner,” for water supply systems other than public water Note: SectionNR 852.03 (29)Wis. Adm. Code, defines “water use intensity” to
supply,means 'a person who owns property on which a water Smfan“a measure of water use per unit production, sales unit, or customer served.”
ply system is located or proposed to be located odésggnated __(18) “Waters of the state” has the meaning specifiedsin

: : . » 281.01(18), Stats.
representativef such a person. For publiter supply“owner ote: Section281.01 (18) Stats., defines “waters of the state’include “those

meansa per_son who owns the DUbI'C water supply or des'gnat&ﬁéionsof Lake Michigan and Lake Superior within the boundaries of this state, and
representative of such a person. all lakes, bays, rivers, streams, springs, ponds, wells, impounding reservoirs,

u ; " i B marsheswatercourses, drainage systems and other surface wajesundwater
(8) Permittee” means an owner that is issued a permit. naturalor artificial, public or private, within this state or its jurisdiction.”

(9) “Person”has the meaning specifigus.281.346 (1) (nm) (19) “Withdraw” has the meaning specified ir281.346 (1)

Stats.' . oy X o (y), Stats.

Note: Sectior281.346 (1) (nm)Stats., defines “person” to mean ‘iadividual Note: Sectior281.346 (1) (y)Stats., defines “withdrawtb mean “to take water
or otherentity, including a government or a nongovernmentgaoization, including ¢ "< \face water or groundwater
any scientific, professionabusiness, nonprofit, or public interesganization or o " . e s
associatiorthat is neither difiated with nor under the direction of a government.” (20) “Withdrawal” has the meaning specifiedsii281.346 (1)

(10) “Preexisting withdrawal” meansa withdrawal that (2), Stats.
startedprior to December 8, 2008. Note: Section281.346 (1) (z)Stats., defines “withdrawal” to mean “traking
W Y ! s of water from surface water or groundwatecluding the taking of surface water or
(11) “Property” has the same meaning ‘ase property’ as groundwatefor the purpose of bottling the water

specifiedin sub.(6). (21) “Withdrawal amount” means the permitted amount of a
(12) “Public water supply” has the meaning specifiedsin withdrawalin a notice ofcoverage under a general permit or an
281.346(1) (pm) Stats. individual permit asspecified by the department un@&1.346
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(49), (4s), or (5), Stats. The withdrawal amount for an automati  (a) Enter upon reasonable notice, the owsgremises where
cally issued notice of coverage undegemeral permit or an indi aregulated withdrawal is located or conducted, or where records
vidual permit shall not be less than the baseline unless specificalhg required under the conditions of the permit.

requestedy the owner (b) Have access to and copy reasonable times, argcords
(22) “Well” has the meaning specified in281.34 (1)(h), thatare required under the conditions of the permit.
Stats. (c) Inspect at reasonable times any facilities, equipment,

Note: Section281.34 (1) (h)Stats., defines “well” to mean “any drillhole or other ; i itari i i
excavation or opening deeper than it is wittextends more than 10 feet below thelndl'wjIng monitoring and control equipment, practices or opera

groundsurface and is constructed for the purpose of obtaining groundwater ~ tONS regulated or required under the permit.
History: CR 10-109 cr. Register September 201l No. 669 eff. 10-1-1. (4) The permittee shall measure and record the amounts of
. ) o . withdrawal and annually report to thdepartment following the
NR 860.12 Responsible Parties and Eligible Permit - requirementsn ss.NR 856.30and856.31 Annual reporting is
tees. (1) The owner is the person responsible for obtainingequiredeach calendar year for all permittees.
modifying, terminating, and complying withotice of coverage 5y A individual permit is not transferable without prior
undera general permit or with an individual permit. approvalfrom the department

(2) Thedepartment shall issue notice of coverage under-a gen (6) The permittee shall by March 1 notify the department of

eral permit or issuan individual permit only to the reSponS'blechangesmade in the previous calendar year to the information
party under sub(l).

S . . . submittedin the applicatiorthat require amendment following the
History: CR 10-109 cr. Register September 201 No. 669 eff. 10-1-1. requirementé.n s.NR 860.16

NR 860.13 Interim Approvals.  All interim approvals  (7) A modification to the permit or noticef coverage is
issuedunder s281.344 (5m)Stats., expire on December 8, 201 requiredto increase the established withdrawal amount set forth
Any person regulated under this chapter shall obtain notice of c8¥ the permit or notice of coverage.
erageunder a general permit or an individual permit no later than (8) The permittee shall implement the applicable water-con
December7, 2011. servationand water use fi€iency requirements of aapproved

History: CR 10-109 cr. Register September 201 No. 669 eff. 10-1-1. waterconservation plan under diR 852

(9) If awater supply service area plan is requines.281.346
NR 860.14 Open Records Requests. (1) The loca : : ;
ggrr;sec;iigi‘targrr?t\;vals aresensitive information that may impactggss)lv'ggsa?;??dpﬁg Svglrtcigrea;vraelasgglrl]'be consistent with the
History: CR 10-109 cr. Register September 201 No. 669 eff. 10-1-1.
(2) Openrecords requests received by the department under g ’ P
$s.19.211019.39 Stats., that request information on the locations NR 860.16 Amendments and T ransfers. (1) A permit
of withdrawals may be subject to greater scrutiny bydéygart  amendmenis required when changesmodifications are made
mentbecause of domestic security concerns, as allowed undebsany of the following:
281.346(3) (cm)and(9) (e) Stats. Thelepartment may request (a) Property boundaries.
all of the following with respect to open records requsseking b) P hi bli i | hio of
informationon the locations of withdrawals, in order to address, (°) Property ownership or public water supply ownership o
domesticsecurity concerns: withdrawalscovered by a general permit.

. . Note: Changes in property ownership or public water supply ownership for with
(a) That the request be put in writing. drawals authorized by an individual permit require an approved transfer meeting the

(b) The name, mailing address, telephone nuneet email "equirementsfsub. (4). _
addres®f the requester and the company ganization thatthe () The name, mailing address, telephone nuperet email

requesterepresents. address of the owner and operatbapplicable.

(c) The specific information requested. (d) The locations and sources of the withdrawal.

(d) The reason the information is requested and how it will be (€) The daily withdrawal capacity of the water supply system
used. or individual source or sources.

(3) In considering the publis’interest in domestic security ~ (f) The uses made of the water
whenreviewingrequests submitted under s(®), the department  (g) The places at which the water is used.

may place condition®n the use of the information, or may pro  (h) The places at which any of the water is dispbar
vide the requestethformation in a diferent format, when neces (2) The owner shall amend the permit using iinethodpre:

saryto protect the publig’interest in domestic security : :
History: CR 10-109 cr. Register September 201 No. 669 eff. 10-1-1. 2ﬁgﬁg£yéh§dgggig?em by March 1 of the year following the

NR 860.15 Required Permit Conditions. All general cels\lste: Permit amendments mag completed as part of the annual reporting pro

andindividual wateruse permits issued by the department shall (3) An owner is not required to amend a permit when replac

ata minimum contain all of the following conditions: ing equipment with equipment ttie same capacity and operating
(1) The permittee shall comply with all conditions of the-perparameters.

mit. Permit noncompliance is a violation of the permit and may 4y pepartmenapproval is required for the transfer of an-indi
be grounds for enforcement action, permit suspension or revogay al permit to a new property owner or public wasespply
tion, or denial of a redetermination or reissuance. If a permittgg e A person who proposes to assume responsibility for an
violatesany terms of the permit, the permittee is sutifetie pen i qividual permit for a permitted withdrawal, shall submit an
a|t|esestab||sheq in cf281, Stats. . applicationmeeting the requirement$é s.NR 860.31 (3) (agnd

(2) The permit does not convey any property or water rightgstatement acknowledging acceptancthefterms of the current
of any sort, or any exclusive privilege. The permit doesathtoe  permit. The department shall review the request for a transfer and
rize any injury or damage to privafoperty or any invasion of makea decision to either approve the transferequire a new per
personatights, or any infringement of federal, state, or local lawgit, following the requirements of BIR 860.31 (3)
rules,or regulations. History: CR 10-109 cr. Register September 201 No. 669 eff. 10-1-1.

(3) Thepermittee shall allow an authorized representative of
the department, upon presentation of credentials, to do #ileof = NR 860.17 Terminations. (1) A permittee may request
following: terminationof an individual permit or coverage under a general
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permitif the withdrawal amount decreases below the thresholds(4) All general water use permits shall identifg criteria that
requiringa permit or notice of coverage under this chapter  must be met in order to qualify for coverage under the general per
(2) Terminatinga water use registration under &fR 856 mit. The criteria shall be limited to the requirements and authority
constitutesa termination of an individual permit or coveragdrovidedunder s281.346 (4s)Stats.
undera general permit. (5) All general watense permits shall contain the permit-con
(3) Terminatinganindividual permit or coverage under a genditions in s.NR 860.15and any additional conditions necessary
eral permit terminates theaseline established unde281.346 to meet the requirements of @81, Stats.
(2) (e), Stats., for persons with preexisting withdrawals. History: CR 10-109 cr. Register September 201 No. 669 eff. 10-1-1.
History: CR 10-109 cr. Register September 201 No. 669 eff. 10-1-1.
NR 860.22 Application and Review Process for
NR 860.18 Enforcement. (1) Violations of this chapter Notice of Coverage. (1) APPLICABLE PROCESS. A person
may beprosecuted by the department und@84..346 (14)Stats. requiredto have coverage under a general water use permit under
(2) Any violation of this chapter shall be treated as a violatidfiS Subchapter shall obtaimmatice of coverage decision follow
of the statutes they interpret or under which they are promulgatéy] the applicable process under s(@).or (3).
(3) Personsviolating this chapter are subjeict penalties as ~ (2) AUTOMATIC NOTICE OF COVERAGE FOR PREEXISTING WITH-
specifiedin s.281.346 (14)Stats. DRAWALS. (a) The department shall issue automatic notice of cov
History: CR 10-109 cr. Register September 201 No. 669 eff. 10-1-1. erageno later than December 8, 2010 persons with a preexist
ing withdrawal that qualify for automatic notice of coverage as set

Subchapter |l — General Water Use Permits forthin 5.281.346 (4s) (¢)Stats., and thdtave one of the follow

ing:

NR 860.20 Applicability. (1) Unless authorized bgn 1. An interim approval under 881.344 (5m) Stats.
individual permit or unless exempted under s@, all of the fot 2. Aregistration under ctNR 856completed no latethan
lowing persons who withdraw water from tfeeat Lakes basin Novemberl, 201L.
shall obtain coverage under a general water use permit: Note: Persons with a preexisting withdrawal thatde a withdrawal that averaged

100,000gallons per day or more in any 30—day period but did not equal 1,000,000

(a) Any person who on December 8, IOHIQS a water supply gallonsper day for any 30 consecutive days before December 8, 2008 qualify for
systemor systems on one property or a public water supply thatomaticnotice of coverage under a general permit.
withdrawsan amount averaging 100,000 gallons per dapare Note: The department can not guarantee that automatic notice of coverage will be
. . ! Isspedn time to meet the December 8, 2@deadline for registrations receivafter
in any30-day period but that does not equal at least 1,000,000 &fiﬁemberl, 2011 for preexisting withdrawals that qualify fautomatic notice of
lons per day for any 30 consecutive days. coverage.

(b) Any person who after December 7, 20firoposes a with (b) The department may request any missing information
drawalwith a water supply system or systemsooe property or requiredby sub.(3) (a) from persons that qualify for automatic
a public water supply that averages 100,000 gallons per daynatice of coverage.

more in any 30-day period but that does not equal at least (d) persons with a preexisting withdrawal that do not receive
1,000,000gallons per day for any 30 consecutive days. automaticnotice of coveragen or before December 8, 20khall
Note: Pursuant to £281.346 (4s) (dm)Stats., the department may require a persogpmyfor notice of coverage foIIowing the process in S{GD]

whois making or proposes to maleavithdrawal at the general permit level listed in . - ) f i
sub.(1)(a) or (b) to obtain an individual permit if the withdrawal is located in a_Note: Applicationsand information should be sent to: DNRiéf Use Program

groundwateprotection area, as defined ir?81.34 (1)a), Stats., or a groundwater DG/5, PO. Box 7921, Madison, WI 53707-7921.
managemendarea designated under281.34 (9) Stats. ) (3) NoTICcE OF COVERAGE. (a) Any person required to obtain
pe’r\‘rgitﬁf sggﬁggg;’gh a permit under $i0.18 Stats., must also obtain a water usenotice of coverage under a general water use permit under this
(2) This chapter does not apply to withdrawals for anghef subchapterthat did not receive automatic notice of coverage
following purposes: undersub.(2) shall submit armpplication to the department using
’ the method prescribed by the department, and the application shall

(a) To supply vehicles, including vessels and aircraft, for thgc|udeall of the following information about the existing or pro
needsof thepersons or animals being transported or for ballast ghsedwithdrawal:

otherneeds re_Iated to the operrfmon qf the vehicles. 1. The name, mailing address, telephone nu email
(b) To use in a noncommercial project that lasts no more thggqress of the owner and operator

3 months for fire fighting, humanitarian, or emgency response
purposes.
(3) Separatecoverage under a general water use permit tiﬁ'e

requiredfor each property and each public water supply
History: CR 10-109 cr. Register September 201 No. 669 eff. 10-1-1.

2. The locations and sources of the withdrawal.

3. The dailywithdrawal capacity of the water supply system,

daily withdrawal capacity from each source, identification of
the most restrictive component of the water supply system er sys
tems,andan estimate of the maximum hydraulic capacity of the

NR 860.21 General Water Use Permits. (1) The mostrestrictive component of the water supply system or systems.

departmentnay issue general water use permit that applies only 4. The uses made of the water
to certain categories or groupswéter withdrawals, or only to 5. The places at which the water is used.
withdrawalslocated in a designated area of the Great Lakes basin, 6. The places at which any of the water is dispér

or both. ) . . 7. Whether the person holds an approvab@mit under s.
(2) Forpurposes of this section, a category or group of-withg 12 30.18 281.34 281.35 281.41, or 283.3], Stats., ors.
drawalsmay be defined by amount of withdrawal, water use segg1 17 2001 Stats., or other statutes ang specified withdrawal

tor, type of withdrawal or water use, geographic or watershegngitionsset forth in the approval or permit.

area,or other attribute that the department determines is appropri . . .
atefor defining a category of coverage. There shall be a reasgn ;. A Map showing the location of the property or public water

ablecommonality among members of a category or group thaﬁgpply’ sources, and dischyes if the applicant is submittirag

relatedto water withdrawal or use. appllcatflonu5|.ngdabpapher form. . |

(3) Thedepartment shall solicit public comment following the No?é' Lvﬁg?(‘:ﬁseréﬂgn'ﬁgﬂ ?eifireij\gﬁzm’;g;?cﬁggvu;g iﬁc?er;sed
DUb"C participation p_rocedures n Sme'pnor to Issuing a gen withdrawalsin the Great Lakes basin and withdrawals statewide that will result in a
eralwater use permit. waterloss averaging more than 2,000,000 gallons per day in any 30—day period.

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266-3151. Register September 2DNo. 669


http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20NR%20856
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/281.346(2)(e)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/281.346(2)(e)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2010/109
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/669/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/281.346(14)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/281.346(14)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2010/109
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/669/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20860.20(2)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/281.346(4s)(dm)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/281.34(1)(a)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/281.34(9)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/30.18
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2010/109
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/669/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/subch.%20IV%20of%20ch.%20NR%20860
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/281.346(4s)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20860.15
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/ch.%20281
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2010/109
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/669/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20860.22(2)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20860.22(3)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/281.346(4s)(c)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/281.344(5m)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20NR%20856
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20860.22(3)(a)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20860.22(3)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20860.22(2)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/30.12
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/30.18
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/281.34
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/281.35
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/281.41
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/283.31
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/2001/281.17
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20NR%20852
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20NR%20852

Published under 85.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.

NR 860.22 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 280

(b) If the application does nitclude all of the information modificationif the increased withdrawal meets the requirements
underpar (a), it may be deemed incomplete.itiih 30 days of of s.NR 860.23and s281.346 (4s) (e)Stats.
receipt,the department shall notify the applicant in writing that the (3) I the department determines that the application does not
applicationis incomplete and shall describe the information thajualify for continued coverage under a general permit, the depart
must be submitted in order for the application to be complete mentshall dismiss the request in writing and state the reasons why
(c) The department may dismiss an application if the informthe requested modification does not qualify for coveragder
tion neededo complete the application is not received within 3the general permit.

daysafter the department notifies an applicant thaaglication (4) The department shall keep records irdatabase of all
is incomplete. approvedmadifications to the withdrawal amount.

(d) Thedepartment shall determine if the withdrawal qualifies History: CR 10-109 cr. Register September 201 No. 669 eff. 10-1-1.
for coverage under a general water use permit and issue oiotice
coverage or dismiss the application within 45 days of receipt of aNR 860.25 Redetermination of Coverage. (1) Cover-
completeapplication. A withdrawal qualifies for coverageder ageunder a general permit ends on the date that the term of the
ageneral watense permit when the requirements dfiR 860.23 generalpermit ends.
(1) are completednd the withdrawal meets the criteria estab Note: Under s281.346 (4s) (am)Stats., the term of a general permit is/28rs.
lishedin the general permit. (2) Thedepartment shall send notification to owners at least

(e) If the department determines that an actiglitgs not qual 365 days prior to the expiratioof the general permit that the gen:
ify for coverage under a general permit, the department shall @&l permit will expire and that redetermination of coverage is

missthe application in writing and state the reasons whyptbe ~required. The department shall send notification to owners using
ectdoes not quahfy for coverage under the genera| permit_ the most economical communication tool available anchtlbet

; ; i centcontact information submitted by the owner
(f) The department may Investigate or visit a property aﬁaNote: The most economical communication tool used by the department on Octo

facility to determine whether a withdrawglalifies for coverage per1 201 is email,

undera general permit. (3) Ownersthat have received notice of coverage under a gen
poyote: Applicationsand information should be sent to: DNRr Use Program e o] permit that intend to continue a withdrawal that averages
History: CR 10-109 cr. Register September 20LNo. 669eff. 10-1-1; (tite) ~ 100,000gallons per day or more in any 30-day period but that
createdin (1) under s.13.92 (4) (b) 2. Stats.,Register Septembe201l No. 669  doesnotequal at least 1,000,000 gallons per day for any 30 con
secutivedays, shall apply to the department using the methed pre

NR 860.23 Notice of Coverage Decisions. (1) The scribedby the departmerior redetermination of coverage under

departmenshall issue notice of coverage only when all of the foh new general permit at least 180 days before the end of the term

lowing have been completed: of the general permit. The failure of awner to apply for redeter
(a) The department has received a complete application corinationat least 180 days prior to the expiration of gemeral
taining all of the information in &R 860.22 (3) (a) permit shall not result in the loss of an established baseline or

(b) The applicant has receivadl the necessary permits orSPecifiedwithdrawal amount.
approvals forthe withdrawal under s30.12 30.18 281.34 or Note: Applications and information should be semtDNR Water Use Program

DG/5,PO. Box 7921, Madison, WI 53707-7921.
281.41 Stats,, or 281.17 2001 Stats. (4) If the owner applying for a redetermination is in substan

(c) The applicant receives department approval of a water c@a| compliance with the current general pereitl qualifies for

servationplan under chNR 852 if applicable. coverageunder a new general permit, the department shall issue
(d) The applicant has complied with an approved water suppigtice of coverage under the new general permit.
servicearea plan under 831.348 Stats., if applicable. (5) The department shall follow the requirements ofN&

(2) The department shall specify a withdrawal amount fo860.22 (3) when reviewing the requefir redetermination of
eachnotice of coverageThe department shall also specify a baseoverage.

line for each automatically issued notice of coverage undéRs.  (g) A redetermination of coverage shall specify a withdrawal
860.22(2). The withdrawal amount and baseline shaldb®F  3mountequal tothe withdrawal amount of the previous issuance
minedby following the procedures in 881.346 Stats. The with of coverage unless the owner requests a reduced amount.
drawal amount for an automatically issued notice of coveragenote: For proposed increases tovthdrawal amount, the owner must apply to

shallnot be less than the baseline unless specifically requestednbyepartment following SNR 860.24

the owner History: CR 10-109 cr. Register September 201 No. 669 eff. 10-1-1.

(3) Thedepartment may suspend or revoke coverage under a . .
generalpermit issued under this subchagfarcause, including ~ Subchapterlll — Individual W ater Use Permits
obtainingcoverage under the permit by misrepresentation er fail
ureto disclose material facts or substantially violatingtevens NR 860.30 Applicability. (1) Unless exempted under
of the permit, after the opportunity for a hearing following the preub.(3), all of the following persons who withdraw water from the
ceduresn s.NR 860.42 GreatLakes basin shall obtain an individual water use permit:

Note: An applicant opermit holder may challenge a modification, suspension, (a) Any person who on December 8, 20has a water supply

or revocation in whole or part of a notisecoverage under a general permit following ;
the requirements under £81.93 Stats. systemor systems on one property or a public water supply that

History: CR 10-109 cr. Register September 201 No. 669 eff. 10-1-1. WithdraW_Sat least 1,000,000 gallons of wapar day for any 30
consecutivedays.
NR 860.24 Modifications to the W ithdrawal Amount (b) Any person who after December 7, 20firoposes a with

— Notice of Coverage. (1) If a permittee proposes iocrease drawalwith a water supply system or systemsooe property or
the amount of awithdrawal over the established withdrawah public water supply that equals at least 1,000,000 gallons per day
amountin the notice of coverage but does not propose to withdrd@r any 30 consecutive days.
atleast 1,000,000 gallons per day for anyc8Asecutive days, the  (2) The department may require a person who is making
permitteeshall apply to the department using the method prgroposeso make a withdrawal at the general permit level under
scribedby thedepartment for a modification to the withdrawak, NR 860.20(1) to obtain an individual permit if the withdrawal
amount. is located in a groundwater protection area, as define@Bils34

(2) Thedepartment shall review the application following th€l) (a), Stats., or a groundwater management area designated
requirementainder sNR 860.22 (3)and approve the requestedunders.281.34 (9) Stats.
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(3) This subchapter does not apply to withdrawals for any of 9. Whether the person holds an approval or permits under s.
the following purposes: 30.12 30.18 281.34 281.35 281.41 or 283.3] Stats., ors.

(a) To supply VehicleS, includingesse|s and aircraft, for the 28117, 2001 Stats.,_OI’ Othel’ statutes am SpeCified WithdraWaI
needsof thepersons or animals being transported or for ballast @@nditionsset forth in the approval or permit.
otherneeds related to the operation of the vehicles. 10. A map showing the locatioof the property or public

(b) To use in a noncommercial project that lasts no more th&tersupply sourcesand dischages, if the applicant is submit
3 months for fire fighting, humanitarian, or emency response ting an application using a paper form.
purposes. 11. If required by chNR 852 a water conservation plan.

indivi it i ote: A water conservation planiisquired by chNR 852for new and increased
(4) A separate individual water use permit is reqUIred for ea\(l:w hdrawalsin the Great Lakes basin and withdrawals statewide that will result in a

pro‘pertyand each pUb"“j water supply waterloss averaging more than 2,000,000 gallons per day in any 30—day period.
History: CR 10-109 cr. Register September 201 No. 669 eff. 10-1-1. 12. Forwithdrawals that require compliance with the state
decision—makingtandard under 881.346 (5m)Stats., all of the

- NR860.31 Application and Review Process for Indi - following information is required, in addition to thgormation
vidual Water Use Permits. (1) APPLICABLEPROCESS.A P€F  in subdsl.to 11.

sonrequired to have an individual water use permit under this sub
chaptershall obtain gpermit decision following the applicable neededo meet the applicastprojected needs.

processmder SUb(z) or (3) Note: Public water systems that are required to have an approved water supply
(2) AUTOMATIC ISSUANCEOFAN INDIVIDUAL WATERUSEPERMIT  servicearea plan may use that plan as the required documentation

FOR PRE-EXISTINGWITHDRAWALS. (&) The department shall issue p Documentation of compliance with the applicable provi

anautomatic individual water use permit lader than December gjonsof ch.NR 852

8, 2011, topersonswith a preexisting withdrawal that qualify for

automaticissuance of an individual water use permit as set forg&u

in s.281.346 (5) (c)Stats., and that have one of the following: d. A description of the baseline conditions the source

L. An |nt.er|m.appr0val under 281.344 (Sm)Stats. including hydrologic flow waterquality, and for surface water
2. Aregistration under ctNR 856completed no latethan  sourceshabitat of the source. This information is not requifed
Novemberl, 2011. the departmenthas issued a permit under39.18 Stats.; an
Note: Persons with a preexisting withdrawal that are required to obtamliaid-  3nnrovalunder s281 34 Stats., for the new or increased with
ual permit and that made a withdrawal that averaged 100,000 gallons per day or T§ X . ' .
in any 30—-day period before December 8, 2008 qualify for automatic issuance o wal;or has issued a permit undeB_@.lz Stats., _for the struc
individual permit. turethat will be used for the new or increased withdrawal.

Note: The department can not guarantee that automatic issuancendivéaual ial i ;

permitwill be issued in time to meet the December 812fdadline for registrations e. An assessment of the potentlal Impacts of the W|thdra_1wal

receivedatfter November 1, 2Qfor preexisting withdrawals that qualify for issuanceON the waters of thetate. The department may require modeling

of an individual permit. to document the anticipated hydrologic impacts of the proposed
(b) The department may request any missing informatiowithdrawal and any return flow omay require a water quality

requiredby sub.(3) (a) from persons that qualify for automaticevaluationto determine if the withdrawal or retuiltow will meet

issuanceof an individual permit. establishedvater quality standards, or may require both. This

(d) Persons with a preexisting withdrawal that do not receifformationis not required if the department has issued a permit
automatidssuance of an individual water use permit on or befotd!ders.30.18 Stats.; an approval under281.34 Stats., for the

Decembe®, 2011, shall apply for an individual permit under subnN€W or increased withdrawabr has issued a permit under s.
A). PRY individuat permit u ! 30.12 Stats., for the structure that will be used for the oew

. increasedvithdrawal.
(3) INDIVIDUAL WATER USEPERMITS. (a) Any person required . . . .
to obtain an individual permit undénis subchapter that did not 13d F_or_W|thdkr_awaIs tt‘jat (;equ(ljre compliance with the" c—:cf)m
receive automatic issuance of an individual water use pergg‘ﬁd_ ecisiomaking standard under281.346 (6) Stats., all o
8

a. Documentation that the proposed withdrawal amount is

c. An alternativesanalysis comparing other potential water
rcedor cost-efectiveness and environmentafegits.

undersub.(2) shall submit ampplication to the department usingt1€ following information is required, in addition to the informa
the method prescribed by the department, and the application sfigit in subd.1. to 11 o _
includeall of the following information about the existing orpro  a. An assessment of the potential impacts of the withdrawal
posedwithdrawal: on the waters of the state and watependent natural resources

o et .1 including wetlands. The department may require modeling to
add%és-ls—hc;ef ?haemoev,wr]nea;lgr;]%aé%%rrzstcs),r telephone nu email documentthe anticipated hydrologic impacts of the proposed

: . withdrawal and any return flow omay require a water quality
2. The locations and sources of the withdrawal. evaluationto determine if the withdrawal or retuiiow will meet
3. The dailywithdrawal capacity of the water supply systemgstablishedvater quality standards, or may require both.

the daily withdrawal capacity from each source, identification of |y pgcumentation of compliance with the applicable provi
the most restrictive component of the water supply system er sy$;nsof ch.NR 852
tems,andan estimate of the maximum hydraulic capacity of the

mostrestrictive component of the water supply system or Sys'tens]ﬁ'site,and federalaws, rules, and regulations, and interstate and

4. The projected withdrawal schedufeluding the average jyierpationalagreements, including the Boundarytéts Teaty
andmaximum amounts and rates of the withdrauealmonth and 4 1909

adescription of any expected peak usteims of gallons per day d. An analysis of the Bitiency of the proposed water usad

5. The uses made O_f the water _ if there is an expected increase in water loss, an analysis df-the ef
6. The places at which the water is used. ciency of the use of existing water supplies. The analysis shall
7. The places at which any of the water is disgéer includea comparison of the proposed water use intensity with the
8. An estimate and the method or methods used to determ{ff&€ruse intensity of similar facilities or operationhe analysis
the estimate, of the water loggm consumptive use from the MY include information from the water conservation plan pre
; ; graredin compliance with NR 852.07
propertyor apublic water supplyWater loss and consumptive us : : ) - I
estimationsand calculations shall follow thnocedures set forth Note: The water conservation plan contains a description and quantification of

) ™ currentwater use and reuse as identified by a water use audit, a calculation of water
in department rules and guidelines. useintensity a description of the water conservation and water tiséeaty goals,

c. Documentation of compliance with all applicabdeal,
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documentatiorof theimplementation of conservation andi@éncy measures, and  Note: Applications and information should be semtDNR Water Use Program
amonitoring plan. DG/5,P0. Box 7921, Madison, WI 53707-7921.

e. An analysis of the impacts of the withdrawal over the next (b) Public participation has been completed following the pro
ten years on economic development, social development, acetluresn subchlV, if applicable.
environmentaprotection taking into consideration other existing (c) The applicanhas received all the necessary permits or
andplanned withdrawals from the same sourtee analysis shall approvals for the withdrawal under30.12 30.18 281.34 or
includethe impact of the withdrawal on the quantity and qualityg1 .41 Stats., or s281.17 2001 Stats.
of the water supply for existing withdrawers and the quantity and (d) The department determines that the withdrawal meets the

quality of the water supply for future users, the economic impaglratedecision—making standard undeB81.346 (5m)Stats., or

of the water use including the numiéiindividuals that will be 4 compact decision-making standard undef&l.346 (6)
employedand potential tarevenues, the social impact of the projgats it applicable. ' '

ecton people living in the area of the withdrawal including access h i ves d | of

to jobs, and whether or not thethdrawal is capable of being __(€) The applicant receives department approval of a water con

maintainedat a steady level without exhausting natural resourceg"vationplan under chNR 852 if applicable.

or causing significant adverse environmental impact. (f) The applicant has complied with approved water supply
f. The supply potential of the water source including qualitye'Vicearea plan under 881.348 Stats., if applicable.

quantity,and reliability taking into consideration interconnected (9) Prior notice under 281.346(5) (L), Stats., and regional

watersources and water dependent natural resources. review unders. 281.346 (5) (m) Stats., has been completed, if
g. A description of mitigation measures that will be imple@PPlicable. . _ ,
mentedto prevent or eliminate significant impacts. (2) All individual water use permits shall contain the permit

(b) If the application does not include the information requirdgPnditionsin s.NR 860.15and additional permit conditions that
in par (a), it may be deemed incomplete. itiih 30 days of May be required that include any of the following:
receipt,the department shall notify the applicant in writing that the () Requirements for estimating, and if necessagnitoring
applicationis incomplete and shall notify the applicant of th&éubstantialincreases in water loss resulting from increases
informationthat shall be submitted in order for the applicaton Withdrawalamounts and reporting the results to the department.
be complete. (b) Limitations on the location and dat@sseasons of the with

(c) The department may dismiss an application if the infermglrawal.
tion neededo complete the application is not received within 30 (c) The allowable uses of the withdrawal.
daysafter the department notifies an applicant thaaislication (d) Limits on the amount of the withdrawal necessary to ensure
is incomplete. compliancewith the decision—-making standard unde2&l.346

(d) If theproposed withdrawal requires prior notice or regiongdbm) or (6), Stats.
review by the provinces of Ontario and Quebec, Canada and thele) If the owner also has an approved diversion under s.
statesthat are a party to the Great Lakes — St. Lawrence Riveg1.346(4), Stats., the conditions of that diversion approval.
BasinWater Resources Compact unde2&l.346(5) (L), Stats., (f) If the withdrawal requires a water loss approval under s.

or s.281.346 (5) (m)Stats., the department shall forward thegj 354 stats., theconditions of that water loss approval as
applicationto theappropriate parties for review within 60 daysrequiredunder $281.35 (6) (a)Stats.

afterthe end of the public commen.t pgnoc_i under subeh. (g) If the withdrawal is from a surface water body tributary

(€) The department shall determine if thighdrawal meets the e f the Great Lakes and would result in a water loss of more
standardsfor an individual permit and issue a permit or disaRpangs percent of the amount of water withdrawn, conditions that
provethe application within the following timeframes:  gnqyre the withdrawal does not casigmificant adverse enviren

1. For individual permits that do not require public partieipamentalimpact.
tion under sNR 860.40 within 60 days of receipif a complete (3) The department shall specify a withdrawal amount for

application. _ _ _ __ eachindividual water use permit. The department shall also spec
2. For individual permits that require public participationfy a baseline for eachutomatically issued individual water use
unders.NR 860.4Qwithin 60 days after the endibe public com  permitunder sNR 860.31 (2) The withdrawal amount and base
mentperiod. line shall be determined by following the procedures in s.
3. For individual permits that require prior notice under £81.346 Stats. The withdrawal amount for an automatically
281.346(5) (L), Stats., or regionakview under s281.346 (5) issuedindividual permit shall not be less thtre baseline unless
(m), Stats., within 90 days of the completiniithe prior notice and specificallyrequested by the owner

regionalreview (4) The department mayafteran opportunity for a hearing
(f) If the department determines that a withdrawal does rsinductedollowing the procedures underdR 860.42 modify

meetthe requirements under NR 860.32and s.281.346 (5) an individual permit to ensure compliance with the state or com

Stats.,for the issuance of an individual permit, the departmeptctdecision—-making standard, if applicable.

shall disapprove thepplication in writing and state the reasons (5) The department may suspend or revoke imdividual

for the disapproval. wateruse permit for cause including obtaining the permit by mis
(9) The department may investigate or visiproperty and representation dailure to disclose material facts or substantially

facility to determine whether a withdrawal meets the standards ¥iwlating the terms of the permit.

anindividual permit. Note: An applicant or permit holder may challenge a modification, suspeaision
Note: Applications and information should be semtDNR Water Use Program revocation in whole or part of an individual permit following the requirements under
DG/5, PO. Box 7921, Madison, WI 53707-7921. s.281.93 Stats. )
History: CR 10-109 cr. Register September 201LNo. 669 eff. 10-1-1; (title) History: CR 10-109 cr. Register September 201 No. 669 eff. 10-1-1.

createdin (1) under s.13.92 (4) (b) 2.Stats.,Register Septembe2011 No. 669
o ) o NR 860.33 Modifications to the W ithdrawal Amount
NR 860.32 Individual W ater Use Permit Decisions. ~ — Individual W ater Use Permits. (1) If a permittee proposes
(1) The department shall issue an individual water use permitincrease the amount of a withdrawal over the established with
unders.NR 860.31(3), only when all of the following have beendrawal amount in thindividual permit, the permittee shall apply

completed: to the departmenising the method prescribed by the department
(&) The department has received a complete application céor a modification of the permit and submit any missing or out
taining the information required by MR 860.31 (3) (a) datedinformation required under BIR 860.31 (3) (a)
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Note: Applications and information should be semtDNR Water Use Program generalpermit proposed bshe department and each individual
DG/S, RO. Box 7921, Madison, W1 53707-7921. o . ermitapplication undes.NR 860.40 (1) The public notice shall
(2) Thedepartment shall review the application following thgllow 30 days for public comment. For individual water use per
requirementf s.NR 860.31 (3pnd approve the modificatioh 1t applications specified in BIR 860.40(1), the notice shall be
the increased withdrawal meets the requiremersNiR 860.32  rovidedwithin 90 days of the department receiving a complete
. application. For generapermits, the department shall provide,

Note: Department review of proposed modification may require compliance ; : : i :
with the state decision-making standard und28%.346 (5m)Stats., or the compact publish,anddeliver the public notice when a draft general permit

decision-makingtandard under 881.346 (6) Stats. hasbeen completed.

(3) If the department determines that the requested madifica (2) The public notice shall comply with all of the following:
tion does not meet the requirements oN& 860.32 (1) the (a) Be published by the applicant aslass 1 notice under ch.
departmenshall disapprove the applicationwriting and state 985, Stats., in the counties where water from the withdrawal will
thereasons for the disapproval. be used and in counties withfive miles of the location of the

(4) The department shall keep records irdaabase of all withdrawal. For actions involving individual water use permits,
approvedmodifications to withdrawal amounts. the applicant shall provide proof of publicatiohthe notice in the

History: CR 10-109 cr. Register September 201 No. 669 eff. 10-1-1. form of an afidavit from the newspaper certifying publication and
- . . documentinghe date of publication.

NR 8_6_0-34 Individual W ater Us_e Permit Reissuance. Note: The de%artment is resch))nsibIe for publishing the requioéide for general
(1) Individual water use permits expire 10 years from the date @drmits.
departmentssuance. (b) Be delivered byhe department or applicant to any person,

(2) Thedepartment shall send notification to owners at leagtoup,local governmental unit, or state agency upon request. The
365 days prior to the expiration of the permit that the individuapplicantfor an individual water usgermit shall provide proof of
permit will expire and that reissuance of thermit is required. delivery in the form of araffidavit or documentation from the
The department shall send notificatitmowners using the most delivery method or person.
economicalcommunication tool available artde most recent (c) Be delivered by the department or applicant to persons or
contactinformation submitted by the owner groupson a formal department water use permit applicatiait

Note: The most economical communication tool used by the department on Oq]qg list. The applicant for an individual water use permit shall pro

berl, 201 is email. . . . . N A
' . . . . vide proof of delivery in the form of anfafavit or documentation
(3) Permitteesthat intend to continue to withdraw at 'eaST‘romF;he delivery nr1yethod or person.

1,000,000gallons of water per day for any 30 consecutive days . . . N
shallapply to the department using the method prescribed by thel3) The public notice shall include all of the following infor
departmenfor reissuance of a permit at least 180 days before tion o .
expirationof the permit. The application shall include an update (&) For individual wateuse permits, the name and address of
to the informationoriginally submitted to the department for a&achapplicant.
permit. The failure of an owner to apply for reissuance at least 180(b) Forindividual water use permits, a brief description of the
days prior to the expiration tfieindividual permit shall not result proposal for which the application is made, includimgamount
in the loss of an established baseline or specified withdravedithe proposed withdrawal and the amount of any watefrimss
amount. consumptiveuse.

Note: Applications and information should be s&ntDNR Water Use Program (c) For general permits, a description of the types of withdraw
DG/S, PO. Box 7921, Madison, Wi 53707-7921. - alsand the waters of the state or areas of the statered by the

(4) If the permittee applying for a reissuance is in SUbSta”téf;neralpermit.
compliancewith the current permit, the department has complet (d) A brief descripti
] i U - ption of the procedures to be usefdnmu-

the applicable public participation requirements under subth. late a final determination on the proposed action, includiteg

andthe withdrawal meets the requirements undisiRs860.32 (1) _ : : _
ands.281.346 (5) (j) Stats., the department shall issue a new pégqfé%%%gop?utf)?i:: ;k)]léglrlﬁ]gomment and the 30-day period

mit. ) . . .
(e) The process, location, and timeframes to obtain additional

8685%1{:?)6xﬁgﬁrﬁgﬁgcvisnhgaltlhfeolrlgivsvshh;n Crgqrtél(;irg;nts oN& information, submit written comments, or request a public hear

History: CR 10-109 cr. Register September 2L No. 669 eff, 10-1-1. Ing. . o .
(4) The publiccomment period is 30 days starting on the date

Subchapter |V — Public Participation the notice is published.
o . L (5) Any person may submit written comments. All comments
NR 860.40 Applicability. (1) The public participation shall’be submitted to the department at the addpessfied in the
requirementsutlined in this subchapter apply to all of the folow pyplic notice by the end of the 30-day public comment period.
Ing: Commentsare submitted on the date they are postmarked using
(a) Individual water use permitsnder s281.346 (5) Stats., U.S.mail or on the date they are delivered to the address specified
thatrequire the applicant to meet thiate decision-making stan in the public notice.

dardunder s281.346 (5m)Stats., or compact decision-making (6) All comments shall address facts relevant to whether the

standardinder s281.346 (6)Stats., except for a public water supproposedwithdrawal complies with the applicable legal stan
ply that has an approved water supply service area plan undg{s§qs.

281.348 Stats. _ (7) The department shall retain all written commesi
(b) General water use permits unde2&l.346 (4s)Stats.  mjtted during the 30~day comment period and shall consider the

Note: Public participation is only required for the department issuance géthe ; ; ; ] i i
eralpermit itself. The issuance of notice of coverage under a general permit toawi%omme_ntsn maklng Its quISlons on the apphcatlon.
drawerdoes not require public participation. History: CR 10-109 cr. Register September 201 No. 669 eff. 10-1-1.

(2) Thedepartment shall not issue a decision regarding-a per
mit covered under sulfl) until the requirements of thisub
chapterhave been met.

History: CR 10-109 cr. Register September 201 No. 669 eff. 10-1-1.

NR 860.42 Public Hearings. (1) Any interestecperson
or group of persons, anyfa€ted local unit of government, or any
stateagencymay request a public hearing regarding a permi cov
eredunder sNR 860.40 (1)

NR 860.41 Public Notice and Comment. (1) The (2) Requestdor a public hearing under this section shall eom
departmenshall draftand provide a public notice regarding eacply with all of the following:
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(a) Be in writing and dated and include the applicant name (b) The hearing examiner shall open the hearing by concisely
numberof the proposed permit or application. statingthe scope and purpose of the hearing and explathang

(b) Be submitted to the department at the address specifiepiacedureso be used in the hearing. The hearing examiner shall
the public notice by the end of the 30-day public comment periggiplainhow and to whom notice of tHimal decision approving
A request is submitted on the date it is postmarked using U.S. nediiflisapproving a permit or approval will be provided and how a
or on the date iis delivered to the address specified in the publfeersonmay seek administrative or judicial review of the final
notice. decision.

(c) Indicate the interests of the requestor and the reasons whyc) Appearance slips shall sibmitted by all persons that
a hearing is warranted. The reasons shall relate to the legedsentan oral statement at the hearing.

requirementdor water use permits. _ o (d) Any person may direct informational or clarifying ques
(3) The department shall scheduée public hearing if the tionsthrough the hearing examiner to a person makingsteie
requestcomplies with sub(2) and if the department determinesments,but cross—examination is not allowed at the hearing.

thatthere is a significant public interest in holding a hearing. (e) The hearing examiner may place time limits on individual
(4) The department shaichedule the public hearing withinora| statements to prevent undue repetition or insure that all per
30 days after the completion of the 30-day pull@mment sonswho wish to make a statement can do so neasonable
period. periodof time.
(5) Public notice for a public hearing shall be issued by the (f) The hearingxaminer may limit the number of representa

departmentnd follow the requirements ofSR 860.41 (2and (i esthat may make oral statements on behalf of any individual or
includethe information in INR 860.41 (3)and the time, date, and organizedgroyup. y

thelocation of the hearing. .
6) Theapplicant for an individual water use permit shall-pu (9) Evenif oral statements are scheduled, unscheduled oral or

( Pp . P o P t§Nr|tten statements also shall be allowed at the hearing.

lish and provide the notice to persons or groups identifisdNiR . . .

860.41(2) (b)and(c) nolater than 10 days before the scheduled () Any person submitting a written statement at the hearing

hearingdate. shall submit at least one legible copy to the hearing examiner

(7) Wheneverpossible, public hearings shall be held in the (i) The hearing examiner mage additional or alternative pro
areaaffected by the proposed withdrawal or general permit. ceduresdeemed necessary to insure that the hearing will be con

(8) Any interested members of the public or representatives@fctedin an orderly and expeditious manngrovided the mea
governmentagencies may participate in a public hearing witRUresare consistent with broad public participation in the hearing.
respecto the issuance of the proposed permit subject to the-proce (j) The hearing examiner may exclude from the hearipgra
duresin sub.(9). Persons and government agencies participatisgnwho engages in loud, nojsyisruptive or contemptuous con
neednot be represented by legal counsel. duct.

(9) Public hearings held under this subsection are not con (10) Whena public hearing is conducted, the pulstienment
testedcasehearings under cl227, Stats., and shall be conductecperiodshall be extended for 10 days starting from the date of the
accordingto all of the following procedures: hearing.

(a) Public informational hearings held under this section shall (11) The department shall consider the comments received at

be conducted by a hearing examiner designated by the secretaghearing and following the hearing in making its decision.
or secretarys designee. History: CR 10-109 cr. Register September 201 No. 669 eff. 10-1-1.
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